

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2 3 9 4 / 2 0 0 5

(From the judgement and order dated 04/ 0 5 / 2 0 0 4 in CRL R P No. 95 7 / 2 0 0 2  
of The HIGH COUR T OF DE L H I AT N. DE L H I)

SA W H N E Y B R O T H E R S & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

STA T E (DE L H I A D M I N I S T R A T I O N) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SL P and stay and paper publication  
of notice and cancellation and with prayer for interim relief and  
office report ))

Date: 05/ 0 5 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' B L E MR. J U S T I C E A. K. MATHU R  
HON' B L E MR. J U S T I C E A F T A B ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gajendra Giri, Adv.  
Mr. Atishi Dipank a r, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. R.G. P adi a, Sr. Adv.  
Mr.A. Tarique, Adv.  
Mr. Lalit Srivastava, Adv.  
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For R R- 4 Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

There is an inordinate delay of 15 3 days in filing the present peti  
tion.

The explanation offered in the application for condonation of delay is neither  
satisfactory nor reasonable. The application for condonation of delay is,  
therefore, dismissed. Even on merits, we do not find any ground to interfere  
with the impugned judgment and order. Consequently, t he special leave petition  
is dismissed both on the ground of delay and merits.

(Ajay Kr. J ain) (Vijay Dhawan)  
Court Master Court Master